cﬁ%\as

X-ZI TRAINER

ADIDASHARDWARE.COM u



WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 02




a?:lldas

. The equipment is intended for home use only (HA). Do not use the
equipment in any commercial, rental, or institutional setting

. Use the equipment only as described in this manual. Consult your
doctor before performing any exercise program

. Keep children and pets away from the device at all times

. This appliance can be used by children aged from 14 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved

. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children under
14 years old

. Ensure the equipmentis on a flat, stable and level surface with atleast
0.6m of clear area surrounding the equipment

. Always wear appropriate exercise clothing and training shoes

. The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is
examined regularly for damage and wear. Replace defective
components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until
repaired. Pay special attention to components most susceptible to
wear. All warnings and instructions must be read and followed prior
touse

. Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of allmoving parts

. If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or experience pain,
stop exercising immediately and consult your physician

. Over exercising may result in serious injury or death

. Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and dust. Do not put
the equipment in a garage or covered patio, or near water

. If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they could interfere
with the user's movement

. The equipment should be used only by persons weighing
150kg/330.7Ib or less

. Heart rate monitoring system may be inaccurate

. Excessive exercise canlead to serious injury or death. Stop exercising
immediately

. This equipment is for consumer use only

. The elliptical trainer is not equipped with a free wheel and therefore
the moving parts cannot be stopped immediately.

. For class A, the individual human power which is required to carry out
an exercise can be different to the mechanical power displayed.

. The instructions for appliances having a part of class Il construction
supplied from a detachable power supply part shall state that the
appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provide with
the appliance

03 X-21 CROSS TRAINER

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not
expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void
the user's authority to operate the equipment

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada
licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in aresidential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmfulinterference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help

CANICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

FCC& IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits
set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance
of 20cm between the radiator and your bodly.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.

FCCID: 2API3-10411BT, FCC ID: 2AMDBBLE006
ICID: 25017-10411BT, IC ID: 22882-BLE006




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions
should always be followed, including the following:

Read allinstructions before using (this appliance).

DANGER

- To reduce therisk of electric shock and the injury from
moving parts:

Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet
immediately after using and before cleaning or servicing.

WARNING

- Toreduce therisk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury
to persons:

1. This appliance is not intended for use by persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep
children under the age of 13 away from this machine.

. Use this appliance only for its intended use as
described in this manual. Do not use attachments not
recommended by the manufacturer.

. Never operate the appliance with the air openings
blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and
the like.

. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

. Do not use outdoors. Household use only.

. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are
being used or where oxygen is being administered.

. An appliance should never be left unattended when
plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and
before putting on or taking off parts.

. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord
or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped
or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance
to a service center for examination and repair.

. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position,
then remove plug from outlet.

. Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive
heating can occur and cause fire, electric shock,
or injury to persons.

12. Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use
cord as ahandle.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

For more information, go to:
www.adidashardware.com

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM
/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

L

(EN) WEEE logo this symbol on a product means that the
product is covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trade-
marks International is owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any
use of such marks by RFE under license.

Operation frequency of dongle =10 MHz to 300 GHz and
Max. transmitted RF power = 0.632 mW

Hereby, R.F.E International Ltd declares that the radio
equipment type “Motorized Treadmill” is in compliance with
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address:
https://library.rfeinternational.com/AVUS-10411BT
_X-21_Cross_Trainer_Bluetooth_EU_RED_DOC.docx

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

04



a?:lldas

* O eComAiIou6G TTpoopileTal ATTOKAEIOTIKA yIa OIKIOKH Xprion. Mnv
XPNOIPOTIOINCETE TOV EEOTTAICHO Y1 OTTOIODATIOTE €iBOUG
nUI/ETTayyeAUOTIKA Xprion ) Ofpoacia xprnon.

+ XpNnOIYOTTOINCTE TOV £E0TTAIONG ATTOKAEIOTIKG CUUQWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg
TOUG €YXEIPIBiOU. ZUPPBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO OAG TTPOTOU EEKIVATETE
OTTOIOOATTOTE TTPOYPANMA YUUVOOTIKAG.

» AloTnpAoTe TTaIdIA KAl KOTOIKISIA HOKPIG OTTO TO UnXAvnua avd Taoa
aTIVHA.

+ Autd TO pnxavnua ptropei va xpnoiyotroinBei ammd avnAikoug 14 £1wv
KOl QVW, OTTO ATOUO PE PEIWPEVES, AlIOONTNPIAKES ) VONTIKEG
IKAVOTNTEG KOl ATTO ATOUA WE EAAEIYPN EUTTEIPIAG KOl YVWONG XPAONG,
MOVO UTTO €TTIBAEWN KOl KATOTTIV EVNUEPWONG OXETIKA WE TOV TPOTTO
XPONG Kal TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU EVOEXETAI VA TTPOKUYOUV.

« O kaBapiopdg kal N ouvTrpnon dev TIPETTEI VA TTPAYUATOTIOIOUVTaI

atré avnAikoug KATw Twv 14 €TWV.

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 €E0TTAICOG €ival TOTTOBETNUEVOG O€ ETTITTESN KAl

oTabepn em@davela pe TOUAGxIoTov 0.6m eAeUBEpPOU XWPOU

TIEPIUETPIKG TOU UNXAVANOTOG.

Na @opdre avTa KatdAAnAa, aBANTIK& poUxa Kal UTTOSHUATIKA.

+ To emitredo TpooTagiag Tou eE0TTAIOOU UTToPEi va diaTtnpnBei, pévo
av 0 eEOTTAIOUOG EAEYXETaI TOKTIKG Yia {NUIEG Kal @OOPEG.
AVTOKOTOOTAOTE TO EAATTWUOTIKG YéPN APETA Kal OIATNPMOTE TOV
€€OTTAIONG €KTOG AsITOUPYIaG WG OTOU ETTIOKEUOOTEL. AWOTE 1IBIAITEPN
TIPOCOXN OTa PEPN TToU €ival TTIo ETTIPPETTH oTnV ¢Oopd. MNpiv TNV
xpnon SiaBdaaTe Kal akoAouBAaTE OAEG TIG 0dNYiES.

+ KpatAoTe 1o JaAAId, TO WA Kal Ta poUxa oag HoKPIG aTrd OAa Ta

KIVOUEVA PEPN.

Av, katd TNV SIdPKEIa TNG TTPOTTOVNONG, aioBaveeite AimroBuyia, {aAn,

TOVO ) GAAN duoPopia, OTAUATAOTE APECWG TNV AOKNON Kal

OUUBOUAEUTEITE TOV YIOTPO OOG.

* H umrepBoAiki doknon PTTopEi va TTPOKaAECEl GoBapous

TpaupaTiopoUg A Kal Bdvaro.

AlaTnpAoTE TO €EO0TTAICNS O€ E0WTEPIKOUG, KAEIOTOUG XWPOUG, HAKPIA

até uypacia kai okovn. Mnv TOTTOBETACETE TO PNYXAVNUQ O€ YKapPAd,

KOAUPPEVN BepdvTa/auAn ) KOVTa o€ vePO.

+ Edv omroiadntroTe ammd TIG GUOKEUEG pUBUIONG TTPOEEEXEI, EVOEXETAI VO
TTaPEPTTOBITEI TNV Kivnon Tou XpAOoTN.

* O €CoTTAIOUOG TTPETTEN VO XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI ATTOKAEICTIKG aTrd GTOopA
Trou Cuyicouv 150kg/330.71b 1 AiyoTepo.

+ H pétpnon Kapdiakwv MaApwyv evoéxeTal va pnv gival akpiBig.

» H umrepBoAiki doknon Ptropei va odnyrnoel o€ coBapd TPauuaTIoNS 1

BdvaTo. ZTaNaTAOoTE aPéowg TNV doknon €dv aiobavBeite duoopia.

AuToG 0 €€OTTAIGNAG TTPoOPIZETal ATTOKAEIGTIKA YO OIKIOKH XPrion.

To eAAeITTTIKO Oev BI0BETEI EAEUBEPO TPOXO Kal KAT' ETTEKTACN TA

KIvoUeva pépn OV UTTOPOUV VO CTAUOTAOOUV AUECWG.

* O1 0dnyieg yia TIG CUOKEUEG E KATAOKEUOOTIKO pépog Katnyopiag Il
TTOU TPOQOSOTOUVTaI OTTO ATTOCTIWHEVO THAUA TPOPOB0CTiag IoXU0G
ava@épouv OTI N CUCKEUN TTPETTEI VA XPNOIKOTIOIEITAI JOVO JE TNV
Hovada TPoPodOCiag TTOU TTOPEXETAI UE TNV GUCKEUN.

(0]5) X-21 CROSS TRAINER

MPOZOXH: O xpnotng mpoeidotroigital 6TI aAAay£G/ TPOTTOTIOINCEIG
Kal oTTo1adATToTE ETTEURACN OTOV EEOTTAICUO, TTOU OeV £XOUV £YKPIOET
pNTA aTTO TNV ETTICNUN QVTITIPOCWTTEIN, AKUPWVOUV QUTOPATWS TNV
eyyunon Tou €€0TTAICHOU.

AUTI N OUOKEUN CUPPOP@WVETaI PE TO MEpog 15 Twv Kavovwy Tng
FCC kai Twv TpoTuTiwyv RSS 1ou e€aipolvTal atrd adeia xpriong Tou
Kavadd. H Asitoupyia utrokeital oTig akdAouBeg dU0 TTPOUTIOBETEIG:
(1) n ouokeun auTh dev TTPETTel va TTPoKaAei eTTIBAABEIG TTapepBoAEG
Kal

(2) n ouokeur) autAn TTPETTEl va d€XETAI KABE TTapeUBOAR TTOU
AapBdvel, cuptrepIAapBavopévng TnG TTAPEUBOAARG TTOU UTTOPET va
TIPOKOAEOEI QVETTIOUUNTN AgITOUpYia.

ZHMEIQZH: O e€omrAiopdg auTog €xel eAeyxBei kal dIaTTIoTWONKE OTI
TIANPOI Ta OpIa yia hia wn@lakr ouokeur] Katnyopiag B, cup@wva pe
TO HEPOG 15 Twv Kavovwy TG FCC. Ta opla autd €Kouv OXEDIOOTEI yIa
va TTapExouv eUAoyn TTpoaTacia évavTi TIRBAABWY TTAPEUPOAWY o€
oIKIaKK eykatdaTaon. O e£0TTAICUOG aUTOG TTapdyeEl, XPNOIMOTIOIE! Kal
UTTOPEI VO EKTTEUTTEI EVEPYEID PABIOCUXVOTATWY Kal, €AV dev
€YKOTOOTOOEI KAl XpnolgoTroinBei cUPPwva Pe TIG 0dnyieg, UTTOPEi va
TIpokaAéoel eIRBAABEIG TTaPEPPOAEG OTIG padIoETIKOIVWViEG. QOTO0O,
Oev UTTAPXE! eyyunon 6Tl dev Ba uTTdpEel TTaPEPUBOA o€ pia
OUYKEKPIYEVN EYKOTAOTOON.

Av o TTapwv eEOTTAIGUOG TTPOKOAET £TTICANIES TTAPEPPBOAEG OTO Orpa
TOU padloPwvou r TG TNAEGPAONG, YEYOVOS TTOU UTTOPET va
SIATTIOTWOE] PE TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINON KAl EVEPYOTTOINCN TNG CUCKEUNG,
0 XPNOoTNG KaAeital va TTpooTradrioel va d1opBwaoel TNV TTapePBOAR
XPNOIYOTTOIWVTAG £va 1 TTEPICOOTEPA ATTO TA TTAPAKATW HETPA:

* Na eTTavatrpooavatoAioel i} va JETOKIVATEI TNV Kepaia Afyng.

* Na augnoel Tnv améoTacn YeTagu Tou eEOTTAICHOU Kail Tou OEKTN.

* Na guvdéoel Tov e€0TTAIoS o€ TTpida TTou BpioKkeTal o€ SIOPOPETIKO
KUKAwWa atré auTtd TTou gival ouvoedeEVOG 0 BEKTNG.

* Na ETTIKOIVWVAOEI JE TNV QVTITIPOCWTIEIA ] VOV KATAPTIOUEVO
TEXVIKO padlo@wvwv/TnAcopdaswv yia BorBeia.

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)
AARAwon ékBeong o€ akTivoBoAia Twv FCC& IC:

AuTSG 0 €COTTAIONOG CUPHOPPUWIVETAI JE Ta Opla EKBECNG O€
akTivoBoAia Tng FCC kai Tou Kavadd 1mou opidovTal yia éva pun
eAeyxOpEVO TTEPIBAAAOV.

O €£0TTAIOPOG QUTOG TIPETTEI VA TOTTOBETEITAI KAl va AEITOUPYED PE
eAdyxioTn atréoTaon 20 cm peTagl TnG TTNYNGS padiévepyelag Kal Tou
OowMaTéG 0aG.

O gv AOyw TTOUTTOC Bev TTPETTEN va BpiokeTal oTo iG10 onueio 1 va
AeiToupyei og ouvOUACHO e OTTOINdTTOTE AAAN KEPQIQ 1) TTOUTTO.

FCC ID: 2API13-10411BT, FCC ID: 2AMDBBLE006
IC ID: 25017-10411BT, IC ID: 22882-BLE006




ZHMANTIKEZ OAHTIEZ AZ®AAEIAZ

Ot1av XpNOIYOTIOIEITE YIA NAEKTPIKI) CUCKEUT, TTPETTEI va AapBAVETE
TAvVTa TTPOANTITIKA JETPO OOQAAEIQG, CUUTTEPIAOUBAVONEVWY TWV
aKoAoubwv:

KINAYNOZ

—lNa va peiwBei o Kivduvog NAEKTPOOOK Kal TPAUUATIOHOU aTrod Ta
KIVOUUEVA PEPN:

Na agaipeital Tédvra TNV TTOPoxH PEUUATOG TOU PNXAVANATOG aTTO TNV
TIpida, aUEOWG PETA TNV XProNn Kal TTpIV ToV KaBapIiouo
€NeYXO/ETTIOKEUN).

NMPOEIAONOIHZH

- lMNa va peiwBei o Kivouvog eyKauuaTwy, QWTIAG, NAEKTPOTOK A
TPAUUOTIOPOU ATOMWV:

1. AuTr] n GUOKeUr eV TTPOOPICETAI YIa XPAON aTTO ATOUA JE
MEIWMPEVEG KIVNTIKEG, AIOONTNPIAKEG 1) VONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG I ATOPA PE
ENAEIYN gPTTEIPIOG KAl YVWONG XPAONG, EKTOG av gival UTTO eTTiBAEwn A
£€xouv AdBel cageig 0dnyieg OXETIKA PE TNV XPFON TNG CUCKEUAG OTTO
dtopo utTeUBuVO yia TNV ac@AAeld Toug. KpaTrioTe Ta TTaidid KATw Twv
14 €TV pakpId aTTd TO PNXAvNUa auTto.

2. XpnOIYOTIOIOTE AQUTH TNV CUCKEUN MOVO YIa TNV TTPOoPI{OPEVN
XpNon OTTwg TePIyPAPETal OTO TTAPOV yxEIPidIo. Mnv xpnOIUOTTOIEITE
€EQPTAMATA TTOU OEV CUVIOTWVTAI OTTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH A TNV
€TTiIONUN AVTITTPOCWTTEIA.

3. Mnv XpnOIPOTIOIEITE TNV CUCKEUN UE Ta onuEia EagpiouoU
@payuéva. AlatnprioTe Ta amaAAaypéva atmd xvoudia, TPIXES Kal GAAa
TTapoyoIa.

4. ToT€ pnVv PiXVeTE 1) EIGAYETE OTTOIOOATIOTE AVTIKEIMEVO OE
OTTOI0OATTOTE AVOIY Q.

5. Mnv kavete Xprion Tou EOTTAICUOU O€ EEWTEPIKOUG XWpPous. H
XPNon TTPETTEN Va YivETal ATTOKAEIOTIKG O€ ECWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG KAl O
OIKIOKO ETTITTEDO.

6. Mnv XpnoIPOTIOIEITE TOV ECOTTAIOUO OE XWPO TTOU XPNOIYOTIOIOUVTal
TIpoiévTa agPOlOA (OTTPEN) i} OTTOU XopnyeiTal o§uyovo.

7. Mia ouokeur) 8gv TIPETTEI TTOTE VO aQAVETal XWwPIG ETTIBAEwWn 6TaV
gival ouvoedepévn. ATTOOUVOEDTE TNV aTTo TNV TTpida 6Tav OEV TN
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE KaI TTIPIV TOTTOBETACETE | AQAIPECETE ECAPTAUATA.

8. Mnv XpnOIPOTIOIEITE TTOTE QUTH| T CUCKEUN €AV £XEI XAAAOPEVO
KoAwdIo A BUopQ, £av dev AsITOUPYEI CWOTA, EAV EXEI TTETEI 1)
KOTAOTPOQE( i} Ex€EI TTEGEI OTO vEPO. ETMIOTPEWTE TNV GUCKEUT, KATOTTIV
OUVEVVONONG, OTNV ETTICNUN QVTITIPOCWTTEIX YIa EAEYXO KQI ETTIOKEUN.
9. AiatnproTe To KAAWSIO PHOKPIG OTTO OEPUAIVOUEVEG ETTIQAVEIEG.

10. MNa va amoouvd£CETE TO PNYXAvnua, yupioTe OAa Ta XEIPIOTAPIA OTN
B¢on atrevepyoTToinaNng Kai 0Tn CUVEXEIA aPaIpEOTE TO BUCUA ATTé TNV
TIpica.

11. Mnv XpnOIYOTIOIEITE TO PNYXAvNua 6Tav auTo eival KAAUPPEVO aTTO
KaTToIa KOoUuBEPTa ) pagIAGpl. H utteoAikA BepudTNTA TTOU UTTOPET Va
TIPOKANBE(, EVOEXETAI VA TTPOKOAETEI PWTIA, NAEKTPOTOK I
TIPOCWTTIKOUG TPAUUATIONOUG.

12. Mnv 1pafdte ] 0€PVETE TO PNXAVNHA XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TO
KaAwdIo Tpopodoaiag wg Aafr.

AIATHPHZITE AYTEZ TIZ OAHrIEZ.

[Ma TepPIcoOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES
O¢ite OTO:
www.adidashardware.com

EA

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM
/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

(EA) To obpfolo auto (WEEE) ndvw o€ £va Tpoidv onuaivel 6Tt To
TPOIOV KaAUmTeTal amd Tnv Eupwmaikry Odnyia 2012/19/EU.

Ot onuavoeig Bluetooth® wg Aé€n ri/kat cupBolo gival kataxwpnuéva
EUMOPIKA orjpata mou avrikouv otnv Bluetooth SIG, Inc. kai n
omnoladnmoTe Xprion Twv eV Adyw onUATWVY amo TOV KATAOKEVAOTH) Kal
KOT" EMEKTAON ATO TNV EMICNUN AVTIMPOCWTEIA YiveTal JE ddela.

Suxvotnta Aertoupyiag avrantopa =10 MHz éwg 300 GHz kat Méyiotn
peTadidopevn 1oxuc RF = 0,632 mW

Me to mapov SnAwvetal 6Ti 0 padloe€omAopog TUmou "MnxavoKivnTog
Awadpopoc” cuppop@wvetal pe Tnv Odnyia 2014/53/EU. To A peg
KEipeVo TG SAwong cuppopewong EE, amd Tov katackevaoth,
SiatiBetat otnv akohoudn Siadiktuakr) Sievbuvon: https://library.r-
feinternational.com/AVUS-10411IBT_X-21_Cross_Trainer
_Bluetooth_EU_RED_DOC.docx

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

0])



AN

adidas

07 X-21 CROSS TRAINER




14. M5x14L 15.ST29 x 30L 16.ST29 x 20L 25. 285*@13.5*25T
x4 X2 x4 x4

{TI"".?IT'.W".TFIWF (- (- @

26. p8x@19*2T 35. M8*7T 77. M8x50L Q1. M8x50L
X8 x4 x4 x4

r.. — \
\

113. M8*20L 114. M8*16L 128.13/14mm 129. 6mm
X6 X6 X2 X2

(-] [ ==L

(EN) Product Registration and Support
(EA)Eyypaon TTpoiovTwy Kal UTTOOTAPIEN

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

08




AN

adidas

14.M5*14L 25.@8.5*a13.5*2T  26.@8*019*2T Q1. M8*50L 128.13/14 129. 6mm
x4 x4 x4 x4 X1 x1

o © © mp—L__

(0]*) X-21 CROSS TRAINER




%
N\m% mm

=
2
o
N

e

10

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM



128.1314

[

n X-21 CROSS TRAINER




128.13/14 129. 6mm

il

x1 x1

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

12



X-21 CROSS TRAINER

=
ey
o
]

15




113. M8*20L 114. M8*16L 128.13/14 129. 6mm
xb xb x1 x2

(0T SPCT) e L

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 14




X-21 CROSS TRAINER

<
”-I
Mo
<
jall

L]

15




(oo ——- [:=‘

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM ()



——

UK __EEs

X-21 CROSS TRAINER

17




128.13M4 26. p8x@19*2T 35.M8*7T 77.M8*50L*S20L
x1 x4 x4 x4

— © 0 (—um

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 18




AN

adidas

PRODUCT DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE DISASSEMBLE

ACCORDING TO THE REVERSE STEPS OF PRODUCT ASSEMBLY.
OAHTIEZ AMOZYNAPMOAOIHZHE NMPOIONTOX: MAPAKAAOYME
AMNOZYNAPMOAOIHZTE ZYM®QNA ME TA ANTIZTPO®A BHMATA
THZ YNAPMOAOIHZHZ MPOIONTOX

<« (W)63.5CM/25" —>

(H) 160.5CM/63.19"

1M/39.37"
------------------------------------ L SAFETY PERIMETER

(L) 163CM/64.17"

19 X-21 CROSS TRAINER




150KG/
330.7LB

63.23KG/
139.41B

Serialnumber / Zeiplakdg ap1Buog

AVUS-10411BT/0718/000001

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 20




AN

adidas

21 X-21 CROSS TRAINER




iiy'
| G
L]

)
L

-

L) 12
127 —— 137 >—
128 —x2 138 [0 p———=
129 _ x2
WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 22




>\

adidas

47

Flat washer ©@20.3*@30*0.5T

1 Console 1
2 Button Cover 2
3 Hand grip lower cover 2
4 Hand grip Button(+) 1
5 Hand grip Spring 2
6 Hand grip PCB 2
7 Hand grip upper cover 2
8 Hand grip Wire(+) 1
9 Screw ST29*20L 4
10 Screw M5*14L 4
n Screw ST29*10L 2
12 Hand grip Button(-) 1
13 Lower console cover 1
14 Screw M5*14L 8
15 Screw ST29*30L 2
16 Screw ST29*20L 4
24 Screw M8*P1.25*16L 3
25 Spring washer @8.5*@13.5*2.5T 17
26 Flat washer @8*@19*2T 15
27 Semicircle washer @8*@19*2T 5
28 Centre shaft cover 2
29 Upper console cover 1
30 Water bottle holder 1
31 Upright 1
32 Upright Cover 1
33 Screw M8*P1.25*20L 6
34 Screw M8*P1.25*55L*S10 1
35 Nut M8*7T 7
36 Magnetic sets 1
37 Spring @1*@8.5*48L 1
38 Motor bracket 1
39 Screw M5*10L(@9.5) 2
4 Screw M10*48L*S15L 1
42 6mm bushing 1
43 Idler wheel 1
44 9mm bushing 1
45 Nut MI10*9T 1
46 @20 Washer 2

48 Wave washer @205*@30*0.3T 1
49 Bearing 6004 2RS 2
50 Sensor bracket 1
51 Motor sets 1
52 Flat washer @5.5*@12*2T 2
53 Screw M5*P0.8*12L 2
54 Nylon Nut M6*5.5T 4
55 Spring washer @61*16T 4
56 Toroidal cores 1
57 Pulley 1
58 Axle 1
59 Screw M6*P1.0*16L 4
60 Belt 500J6 1
61 Screw ST39*16L 8
62 Flat washer @4.5*@16*1.5T 8
63 Cross-brace 2
64 Upper /Lower Cover 1
65 Plastic insert 5
66 Screw ST4.2*16L 8
67 Lights 2
68 Lights connected wire 2
69 Lights PCB 1
70 Disc 2
n Nut MIO*P1.25*10T 2
72 Disc cover 2
73 Screw M5*12L 20
74L Left Pedal tube Cover 2
74R Right Pedal tube Cover 2
75 Screw M8*78L*S20L 2
76L Left pedal 1
76R Right pedal 1
77 Screw M8*50L*S20L 4
78L Left pedal tube 1
78R Right pedal tube 1
79 30*60 Cap 4
80 @48 Cap 2
81 C-shape clasp @40 2

23

X-21 CROSS TRAINER




82 Bearing 2203 2RS 2 132 Bearing 6300-2RS
83 Flat washer @8*@22*2T 4 133 Flywheel
84 Screw M8*P1.25*20L 4 134 Bearing 6000-2RS
85 Screw ST39*50L 6 135 Flywheel Axis
86 Pedal Cap 2 136 Screw M3*P0.5*10L
87 Screw ST4.8*12L 8 137 DC wire
88 Front Stabilizer end cap(L) 1 138 Adaptor
89 Front Stabilizer 1 139 Adidas dongle
90 Front Stabilizer Cover 1
9 Screw M8*P1.25*50L 4
92 Front Stabilizer end cap(R) 1
93 Rear Stabilizer end cap 2
94 Rear Stabilizer Cover 1
95 Rear Stabilizer 1
96 Bearing 6000 2
97 Frame 1
98 Nut 3/8"-26*7T 2
108 Upper Handlebar grip(L) 1
109 Screw ST4.8*16L 2
110 Grip cover 2
mL Upper Handlebar(Left) 1
MR Upper Handlebar(Right) 1
12 Front cover of upper handlebar 2
n Insert M8*20L 6
na Screw M8*20L 6
1n5 Bearing 6003 277 4
16 Wave washer @17.5*@25*0.3T 2
nz Rear cover of upper handlebar 2
ns Lower Handlebar 2
ne Joint bushing 2
120 Upper Handlebar grip(R) 1
121 Upper cable 1
122 Lower cable 1
127 Sensor wire 1
128 Socket wrench 1314 2
129 Wrench 6MM 2
130 Nut 3/8"-26*3.8T 3

131

Sleeve @10*@15.8*9mm

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

24




AN

adidas

ADIDAS CONSOLE+ AN

CONSOLE+

or tablet, for enhanced console features &

I/\/ Connects to your cross trainer via your phone
workout tracking

OO Sync workout data with Apple Health, Google
O+ Fit. Strava, and more

25 X-21 CROSS TRAINER



GUICK START

GETITON

* Google Play

# Download on the
S App Store

CLASSI WORKOUT

B Ry
»,

LAk 1 ‘-

[ | |

{77 D38

INTERALCTIVE APPS

AEITE TO BINTEO
THZ EOAPMOIHZ

.

e

=
T

MEOW TNG KIVNTAG 0aG¢ OUOKeUNng N Tablet, yia
EVIOXUMEVA XAPAKTNPIOTIKA KOVOOAQG & €Aeyx0
0edOMEVWY TTPOTTOVNONG.

"‘/\/ (EA) 2uvdéeTal oto Cross Trainer EANEITITIKO 0QG

(J(]) (BA) ZuyxpovioTe Ta dedopéva mpomovNonRg oag
O+ ME TIC epapuoyéc Apple Health, Google Fit,
Strava, K.q.

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 26




AN

adidas

\\ kinomap

AN
O/

Ay
<

A m\

2R

27 X-21 CROSS TRAINER

TRAIN ALL OVER THE WORLD E MULTIPLAYER MODE

thousands of videos available

challenge your friends

STRUCTURED WORKOUTS &% +1m active users
coaching & interval training

SHARE YOUR ACHIEVEMENTS
with the Kinomap community

(EA)

(EA)

(EA)

(EA)

(EA)

www.kinomap.com

MPOIMNONHOEITE ZE OAO TON KOZMO
XIAGdeg dlaBEaiua Bivreo

AOMHMENEZ NMPOIMNONHZEIZ
[MpoTrovnTiKr Kal OIGAEIMUATIKI EKTTAIOEUON

MOIPAZTEITE TA KATOPOQMATA >2Ax
Me Tnv Kinomap koivotnta

NAEITOYPIIA MULTIPLAYER
[MpokaA£OTE TOUG PIAOUG OQG

Mavw a1rd 1 EKATOUMUPIO EVEPYOI XPHOTEG




# Download on the

[ ¢ App Store

* Google Play

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 28




AN

adidas

e 2
G

e e e

1.LEVEL/SPEED DISPLAY 8. RECOVERY 14. PAUSE/STOP

2. STOP/TIME/WATT DISPLAY Testheart rate recovery. Once Press this button t_o either pause
complete, press again to revert. or stop the machine.

3. CALORIE DISPLAY 9.DOWN (-) 15.START

4.PULSE DISPLAY Adjust function value down. Willcommence program.

5. TIME DISPLAY 10. ENTER 16. UP (+)

6. SPEED DISPLAY Confirm value of each function. Adjust function value up.

7.RESET 11. DISTANCE DISPLAY IS7. |M?DE e f )

Press toreset all values, 12. USER PROFILE DISPLAY eiect orswiten values of eac

function. Can be as confirmation.
and hold to restart. 13.RPM DISPLAY

Revolutions per minute.

29 X-21 CROSS TRAINER




COMPUTER PROGRAMS

USER PROFILES (U1-U4)

The console will power on with along beep, the wheel dicmeter
78 will be displayed, and then the console will display Ul.

 Use (#)I(-) to change between user profie U1, U2, U3
and U4, press MODE to confirm your selection

« Set your gender (male is the default) using (#)/(=),
and then press MODE to confirm

» Set your age (25 years is the default) using (+)/(=),
and then press MODE to confirm

« Set your height (160cm is the default) using (#)/(=),
and then press MODE to confirm

» Set your weight (50kg is the default) using (#)/(=),
and then press MODE to confirm

« Finally, press MODE again into main menu

« Press (#)I(=) to select exercise mode, and press START
to work out; Hold RESET () to restart, andrevert to
user interface

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

30



AN

adidas

QUICK START FUNCTION

Hold RESET (0) to restart console, Ul displayed, then press
START to enter MANUAL mode PO directly.

Resistance level (24 levels) can be adjusted at any time during
exercise by pressing (#)(=) according to individual needs.

nan-nn
uu-uu

| HdE [TINE]

1. MANUAL MODE (PO)

Inmain menu, press (#)M(=) to choose MANUAL mode PO,
and press START to work out, all values of TIME/SPEED/
DISTANCE/CALORIES wil count up from zero.

User can adjust TIME/DISTANCE/CALORIES/PULSE
values, revert to main menu, press (#)/(=) to select PO, then
press MODE to confirm, and press MODE again to highlight
time, press (#)I(=) to adjust.and press MODE to switch other
values all settings completed, press START to workout,

all setting values will count down.

2.PRESET PROGRAM MODE (P1-P12)

Inmain menu, press (#)(=) to select the PRESET PROGRAM
MODE (P1-P12), and press START to exercise.

User can select the 12 programs (P1=P12) to exercise
according to individual needs; Also press (#)(=) to change
the program resistance level at any time during exercise.

31 X-21 CROSS TRAINER

3.HEART RATE CONTROL (P13)

Inmain menu, press (#¥)(=) to select HEART RATE CONTROL
P13, press MODE to confirm and highlight PULSE. Press (+)/(=)
to select 55%, 75%, 0%, or TAG; If select TAG, press MODE
to confirm, then use (#)I(=) to adjust value, press the START

for workout.

THR is the users preferred TARGET HEART RATE to work out,
this can be altered before the exercise is started.

Maximum heart rate is worked out at 220-age = MHR. This is
the maximum heart rate (MHR) should be. You can then work
out at 55%, 75% or 90% of this. For example 220-25 (user age)
=195MHR, you can select 107,146 or 175 before workout.

Console willrecord the TARGET HEART RATE and allow user
to work out within this the resistance level will automatically be
adjusted according to the heart rate.




4. WATT MODE (P14)

Inmain menu, press (#)(=) to select WATT MODE P14, press
MODE to confirm and highlight WATT. Press (#)/(=) to adjust
WATT value and press START to work out.

WATT can be adjusted at any time during exercise by
pressing (#)(=) according to individual needs; If WATT does
not change, then resistance level will be adjusted according
to speed.

5. RECOVERY MODE

At any time during workout, RECOVERY can be pressed to
record recovery level.

Press RECOVERY . place both hands on the PULSE SENSORS
(located in the handle bars), console will count down from 60
seconds and display the pulse.

After the console has counted down for 60 seconds,
RECOVERY LEVEL F1-F6 wil be given.

NOTE: Do not remove your hands from pulse sensors

or the reading will not be given during testing.

The pulse monitor is a guide for reference only and not for
medical use or monitoring.

BLUETOOTH AUDIO

The user can play music through the machines integrated
speakers by pairing their mobile phone via Bluetooth to
the console.

Switch on mobile phone Bluetooth, search for connection
device ‘adidas’, connect it and music will begin.

MPH (ML) TO KPH (KM) CONVERSION

In the user setting mode (U1-U4), hold RECOVERY to enter
conversion mode, then press (#)(=) to select between KM
or ML. Press MODE to confirm and exit.

POWER SAVE FUNCTION

This product is fitted with a power saving mode which will
activate if the machine is inactive for a period of 4 minutes.
To restart the machine, simply press any key or pedal.

NOTE: Keep moisture away from console.

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 32




d‘dl‘dds

1.

N 0O a A WON

OOONH KAIZHZ/TAXYTHTAZ

. OOONH AIAKOMHZ/XPONOY WATT
. OOONH OEPMIAQN

. OOONH KAPAIAKOY NMAAMOY

. OOONH XPONOY

. OOONH TAXYTHTAZ

. ENANA®OPA

MoTAOTE yIa va ETTAVOQEPETE OAEG TIG TIMEG Kal
TTATAOTE TTAPATETAPEVA VIO ETTAVEKKIVNON.

33

X-21 CROSS TRAINER

IIIII:I:I:I:I.:I.:I:I:I

S

8. AMNOGEPAMEIA

‘EAeyxog atmoBepaTreiag KapdIaKwV TTAAPWY.
MO&AIG oAokANpwOEi, TTATACTE yIa ETTIOTPOPH.

9. MAHKTPO MEIQZHZ (-)
PuBuioTe Tnv TINA A&IToupyiag TTPOG Ta KATW

10. ENMIBEBAIQZH (ENTER)
EmBeBaiwaTe TNV TINA KABe AciToupyiag

11. OOONH ANOZTAZHZ
12. OOONH MPO®PIA XPHZTH

13. OOONH MEPIZTPO®ON (RPM)
MepIoTPO®EG ava AeTTTO

14. NTAHKTPO NAYZHZ/AIAKOMHZ

MatAoTe yia va KAveTe TTauon A va
OTOMOTACETE TO PNXAavnua

15. EKKINHZH (START)
Ekkivnon mpoypduuatog
16. MTAHKTPO AYZHZHZ (+)

PuBpioTe TV TP Asitoupyiag TTpog Ta TTAvw

17. AEITOYPTIA (MODE)
EmA&ETE A aAAGETE TIG TINEG KABE AsiToupyiag.
Mrropei va Aeitoupynoel kal wg emBeaiwaon.




NMPOrPAMMATA KONZOAAZ

MPO®IA XPHZTH (U1-U4)

H KovaodAa Ba evepyoTroinBei pe éva pakpu fxo
g1901ToinoNG (UTTITT), 6a eu@avioTei N OIGUETPOG TOU
Tpoxou Kai n KovadAa Ba eugpavioer U1.

» XpnoipotroinoTe (+)/(-) yia evaAAayn YeTAEU Twv TTPOPIA
xprnotn U1, U2, U3 kai U4 kai méote MODE yia va
eMREBAIOETE TNV ETTIAOYN OAG.

* PuBuioTe 10 @UAO oag (n TpoeTAoyn gival ApoeVIKO),
xpnoipoTtroiwvTtag (+)/(-) kai émerra méote MODE yia
empBeRaiwan.

* PuBuioTe TNV nAikia oag (n TpoetAoyn €ival 25 eTwWv),
xpnoipoTtroiwvTtag (+)/(-) kai émerra méote MODE yia
empBeRaiwaon.

* PuBuioTe 10 Uwog oag (n TTpoetmiAoyn ivar 160cm),
xpnoipoTtroiwvTtag (+)/(-) kai émerra méote MODE yia
empBeRaiwan.

» PuBuioTe 10 Bapog oag (n TrpoetmiAoyn eival 50Kg),
xpnoipoTtroiwvTtag (+)/(-) kar émerra méote MODE yia
empBeRaiwan.

* TéNog, Tratote MODE Eavad yia va Byeite 070 KUpiwg
pevou.

* MatAoTe (+)/(-) yia va emAECETE AciToupyia Goknong Kal
méoTe START yia va {ekiviioeTe. MatroTe TTapateTapéva
10 RESET yIa emTavekKivnan Kai yia va ETTIOTPEWPETE GTNV
ETTIQAvVEIA XPNOTN.

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 34



AN

adidas

AEITOYPIIA TrPHIFOPHZ EKKINHZHZ

Matote mapatetapéva 10 RESET yia va €TTAVEKKIVIOETE
TNV Kovodha, Ba sppavioTei To U1 Kal £TTEITa TTATACTE TO
START via va ptmreiote otnv XEIPOKINHTH (MANUAL)
Aerroupyia PO atreuBeiag.

Ta 24 emireda avrioraong PummopoUlv va pubuioTouv avd

Tdoa oTIydn Katd Tn dIdpKela TNG AOKNONG, TTATWVTAG TA
(+)/(-), avéAoya pe TIG TIPOOWTTIKEG 0AG AVAYKEG.

nn-nn
uu-uy

| ElE [TINE]

1. XEIPOKINHTH AEITOYPIIA (MANUAL) (PO)

2710 KUpiwg pevou, TTaTAoTE (+)/(-) yia va eTTIAEEETE
MANUAL Acitoupyia PO kai ratoTte START yia va
gekivioete. OAeg o1 TIpEG evOeitewv XPONOY,
TAXYTHTAZ, ANNOXTAZHZ ka1t ©EPMIAQN 6a apyioouv
™V PéETpnon atréd 1o 0.

O xpnoTtng Tpwrta pubpicel Tig TIHEG XPONOY,
ATMOZTAZHZ, OEPMIAQN kai KAPAIAKOY NMAAMOY,
EMOTPEPEI OTO KUPIWG Pevou, TTaTael (+)/(-) yia va emmIAEEel
10 PO Kkai étreita MODE yia emi3eaiwaon. ZTnv Ouvéxela,
Tratdel Eava To MODE yia va mTIAéEEl TOV XpOVO yid
puBuion, TTatwvtag (+)/(-) kar katéTv TTatdel MODE yia
va JeTapepBei OTIG AAAEG TINEG AcITOUPYIWV. TENOG, JETA
TNV OAOKARpwOoN 0Awv Twv pubuicewy, TaTwvtag START
TO pINXAvNUa EeKIVAEL KAl OAEG Ol PUBUIOUEVEG TIMEG
evoeiEewv apyxiCouv avtioTpopn pETPNON.

2. NPOErKATEZTHMENA NMPOIrPAMMATA (P1-P12)
2710 KUpiwg pevou, TTaTAoTE (+)/(-) yia va eTTIAEEETE
PRESET PROGRAM MODE (P1-P12) (Acitoupyia
MpoeykareoTnuévwy MNMpoypappdTwy) Kal ETTEITA TTOTAOTE
START yia va eKIVAOETE.

O xpnoTng pTTopei va emmAEEEl PeTAEU 12 TTPOYPANPATWY
(P1-P12) yia va mrpotrovnBei cUp@wva Pe TIG TIPOCWTTIKEG
TOou avaykeg. MTropeite emiong va aAAGEETE TNV avTioTaon
TOU TTPOYPAUUATOG ava TTaca OTIYUA, KOTA TN dIdpKeia TG
aoknong, atwvtag (+)/(-).

35 X-21 CROSS TRAINER

3. EAEX0oz KAPAIAKQN NMAAMQN (P13)

2710 KUpiwg pevou, rathoTe (+)/(-) yia va eTAEEETE TNV
Aeitoupyia EAEFXOY KAPAIAKOY NMAAMOY P13
(HEART RATE CONTROL) kai ratjote MODE yia
emBePaiwon kai yia emAoyry KAPAIAKOY NMAAMOY
(PULSE). MatAoTe (+)/(-) yia va emAégeTe 55%, 75%, 90%
N TAG. Av emAégete TAG, ratriote MODE yia
emBeBaiwan kai ETEITa puBPIoTE TNV TIPNA
xpnoigotroiwvtag (+)/(-). Etera matiote START yia va
CEKIVAOETE.

To THR €ivai n TTpoTiunon Tou XpAOTN yia TTPOTTéVNON
ZTOXEYMENOY KAPAIAKOY NMAAMOY kai pytropei va
pubuioTel TTPIV TNV évapén TNG GOKNONG.

O1 péyioTol kapdlakoi TTaApoi uttoAoyidovtal wg
220-nAikia. MTtropeite va TrpotrovnBeite 1o 55%, 75% 1
90% Twv PEYIOTWV KAPBIAKWY oag TTaAuwy. MNa
Tapaddelyua, av uttoBécoupe 0TI N nAIKia oag eival 25
ETWV: 220-25=195 p€yioTol KapdIakoi TTAAOI Kal PUTTOPEITE
TpIv TNV doknon va emAEgeTe 107, 146 1) 175 TTaApoulg
(TTou avTIGTOIXOUV OTA TTPOAVAPEPBEVTA TTOCOOTH).

H KovooAa Ba kataypdwyel Toug EZTOXEYMENOYZ
KAPAIAKOYZ MAAMOYZ cag Kal va emMTPEYEl OTOV
XPAOTN va mTpoTrovnBei eviog Tou eUpoug auTtou. To
eTTiTedo TNG avtiotaong Ba pubuifeTal autdpaTa,
oUPQWVA JE TOUG TPEXOVTEG KAPSOIOKOUG TTAAUOUG.

nn-nn
ULl

ST [ TisaE | LLEVEL |

nm?
LI U 1=

HTITH | SULAE |




4. AEITOYPIIA WATT (P14)

2710 KUpPiwg pevou, TatAoTe (+)/(-) yia va eTTIAEEETE TN
AEITOYPIIA WATT P14, ratiote MODE yia emiefaiwon
Kal yia va emAégete WATT. MNartiote (+)/(-) yia va puBuioete
nv Tip WATT kai émmeira START yia va EEKIVAOETE.

Mrtropeite va puBuicete Ta WATT avd Taoa oTiyr], Katd Tn
didpkela TNG doknong, TatwvTag (+)/(-), avéAoya pe TIg
TTPOOWTTIKEG 0ag avaykes. Av Ta WATT dev aAAGlouy, n
avtiotaon Ba pubpileTtal avaAoya pe Tnv TaxuTNTO.

5. AEITOYPIIA ANTOGEPATNEIAZ

Ava TTdoa aTiypr katd mn didpkeia TNG AoKNoNG, MTTOPEITE
va ratioete RECOVERY yia va kataypa@ei 1o eTTiredo
atroBepaTreiag.

Matote RECOVERY, tommoBetioTe Kai Ta U0 0ag XEpia
otoug AIZOHTHPEZ KAPAIAKQOY NMAAMOY (1Tou
BpiokovTal aTig xeipoAaBEg) kal n KovaodAa Ba petprioel
avtioTpo@a 60 deuTePOAETTITA KAl Ba EPPavioel TOUG
TTaApoUG.

A@ou n KovadAa ohokAnpwael Tnv avtioTpon pétpnon 60
deuTepoAETTTWY, Ba epaviaTei To EMIMEAO
AMNOOGEPATIEIAZ F1-F6.

BAOMOAOIHzH ANOOGEPANEIAZ | ANOTEAEZMA
F1 E=AIPETIKA
F2 MOAY KAAA
F3 METPIA

F4 OEMITA
F5 AZXHMA
F6 MOAY AZXHMA

ZHMEIQZH: Mnv apaip€éoeTe Ta XEPIA aag aTTd TOUG
aloONTAPES TTAAUWY, aAAIWG dev Ba eu@avioTel aTTOTEAETHA.
O1 a106nTAPEG TTOAPWY Sivouv OTTOTEAETUATA ATTOKAEIOTIKA
w¢ avagopd Kal dev uTTopolV va XpnolpgoTroinBolv wg
EPYAAEIO 10TPIKAG HETPNONG/ TTapakoAouBnaong.

HXOXZ BLUETOOTH®

O XpAOTNG MTTOPEI VO avaTTapAayEl JOUTIKA HECW TWV
EVOWMATWHEVWY NXEIWV TOU INXAVAUATOG, GUVOEOVTAG TO
KivnTto 1 tablet Tou pe TNV KovoodAa péow Bluetooth®.

Evepyotroimiote 10 Bluetooth® otnv cuokeun oag Kai
avadnTAOTE TNV CUOKEUN WE TNV ovouacia "adidas".
2uvdeBEiTE e AQUTA Kal N avaTTapaywyr] JOUCIKAG PTTOPEI
va EEKIVAOEL.

METATPOIH MPH (ML) ZE KPH (KM)

21NV Agiroupyia puBuiong MpoiA Xprotn (U1-U4)
matAoTe TTapateTapéva RECOVERY yia va utreite otnv
Aerroupyia petatpotig. MNatAoTe (+)/(-) yia va eTIAEEeTE
petatu KM 4 ML kai émmeira ratrjote MODE yia
empBePaiwaon kai ££0d0.

AEITOYPIIA EZOIKONOMHXZHZ ENEPIEIAZ

AuTO TO TTPOIOYV gival eEO0TTAICUEVO PE AsiToupyia
e€oikovounong evépyelag Tou Ba evepyoTroinBei dv TO
pnxéavnua givar avevepyo yia mepiodo 4 Aetrtwv. MNa va
ETTAVEKKIVACETE TO uNXAVNHa ATTAG TTOTAOTE OTTOI00NTTOTE
KOUUTTI | KAVTE TTEVTAA.

ZHMEIQZH: AlatnpoTe TV uypaacia yakpid amod Tnv
KovaoodAa.

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM 36



a?:lldas

WARRANTY

WARRANTY TERMS & CONDITIONS

MEKMA S.A. guarantees all treadmill parts for a period of time stated
below from the date of purchase as specified on the receipt of
purchase. MEKMA S.A. undertakes to repair the machine free of
charge in case of damage due solely to a manufacturing fault. The
control and adjustment of the machine is the responsibility of the
customer. The responsibility of MEKMA S.A. includes new or
refurbished parts, at its choice, and technical support to its representa-
tive and dealers for the maintenance of the machine. In the absence of
a dealer, dealership or repair service provider, these guarantees will be
dealt with directly by MEKMA SA.

The authorization period applies as follows:
The duration of the WARRANTY for domestic use is: Frame 10 years,
Motor 2 years, Electronic parts 2 years, Other parts 2 years.

WARRANTY TERMS

This warranty is only valid if all of the following is applied:

1. The buyer provides the legal proof of purchase of the machine
(Retail Receipt, Shipping Note or Retail Sale Note) stating the date of
purchase, the type of machine and the manufacturing number (serial
number) if any. The guarantee is valid only for the first buyer and
transfer of the guarantee to a third party is absolutely prohibited.

2. The machine has been used properly, in accordance with the
instructions provided in this manual.

3. The machine has been properly installed by a technincian
authorized by MEKMA S.A. and in accordance with the instructions
provided in this manual and all local electrical codes.

4. The machine has been provided with an appropriate connection to a
grounded electrical supply of satisfactory voltage, after replacement of
any damaged fuses & repair of loose connections or faults connected
to a home wire.

5. MEKMA S.A. reserves the right to determine, at its discretion, the
replacement or repair of spare parts, as well as the place, time and
method of repair. It is expressly stated that any kind of claim for
compensation, due to a temporary lack of spare parts and a delay in
repairing the damage, is excluded and inadmissible.

6. Any machine damages end during transportation and installation.

FULFILLMENT OF WARRANTY

Repair of the machinery may be carried out:

1. In MEKMA S.A''s service department. The transportation of the
machine to and from the repair department is at the responsibility and
expense of the customer, who is responsible for the correct packaging
during transport to the distributor. MEKMA S.A. is not responsible for
any damage during transport by a third party.

2. By visit of an MEKMA S.A. authorized technician to the customer's
place. The transit time and costs of the technician's visit are borne by
the customer and are determined by MEKMA S.A.'s applicable repair
price list.

EXCLUSIONS OF WARRANTY

This warranty does not cover:

1. Plastic or rubber parts (eg tapestry, protective covers as well as any
parts deemed as consumable).

2. Consequential, or incidental damages such as property damage.

3. Compensation to the consumer for as long as the machine is not
working.

This Warranty does NOT apply in any of the following cases:

37 X-21 CROSS TRAINER

1. When the damage is the result of unauthorized alterations, misuse,
poor maintenance.

2. When the machine is opened or repaired by third parties.

3. When the damage comes from the negligence of the user.

4. When a different voltage current has been used and a proper
connection has not been made to an grounded power supply of
sufficient voltage, replacing damaged fuses, repairing loose connec-
tions or defects connected to house wiring.

5. When the instructions for use written in the manual have generally
not been followed.

6. When the machine is being used in Gyms, Athletic Clubs, Studios or
for any other semi-professional or professional use.

REPAIR

Maintain your proof of purchase (or a copy of it).

If a repair service is performed, it is in your best interest to obtain and
keep all receipts. This written warranty provides you with specific legal
rights.

Repair service under this warranty must be obtained by following these
steps, in order:

1. Contact your authorized retailer. Or

2. Contact MEKMA S.A''s service department directly at: (210)
2758228.

DO NOT SEND ANY MACHINE TO THE DIS-
TRIBUTOR WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.

All machines arriving without approval will be rejected.

For more information, or to get in touch with the service department,
contact:

MEKMA S.A.
21rst., Grigoriou Lambraki, Likovrisi, 14123
Tel. (210) 2758228 — Fax (210) 2774798
E-mail: service@mekma.gr (for treadmills & massage chairs),
info@mekma.gr (for other machines)

Product features or specifications as described or illustrated are
subject to change by the manufacturer without notice.

Product: ... ADIDAS Cross Trainer X-21
Date of Purchase: ..........ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiie
Note: The warranty is only valid in the country where the product was

purchased and only if the purchase was made from an authorized
retailer.




EINMTYH

EFFYHZH KAI XPONIKH AIAPKEIA AYTHZ

H MEKMA A.E. gyyudtal OAa T HEPN TOU PNXAVIHATOG, VIO HIA
XPOVIKI TTEPIOd0 TTOU AVAPEPETAI KATWTEPW, OTTO TNV NUEPOPNVIa
ayopdg, 61w kabopileTal atrd 1o TTapaaTatiké TTwAnong. H MEKMA
A.E. avoAauBavel va TTiokeudoel To nxAvnua dwpedv G TTEPITITWON
BAGRNG TTou o@eiAeTal OTTOKAEIOTIKG O GPAAPA KATAOKEUAG. O éAeyX0g
Kal n pUBuIoN Tou pnxavAuaTog Bapuvel Tov TreAdTn. H euBlvn Tng
MEKMA A.E. mrepiAauBdvel véa j avoKOTOOKEUAOUEVA PéPn, OTNV
€TTIAOYR TNG, KAl TEXVIKF) UTTOCTAPIEN OTNV AVTITTIPOCWTTEIN KAl OTOUG €Y
TTOPOUG TNG VIO TN CUVTHPNON TOU YNXavrApaTtog. Ev Tn atrouoia evog €
MTTOPOU, TNG QVTITIPOCWTTEING ) TNG TTAPOXNG UTTNPECIWY ETTIOKEUNG,
QUTEG oI eyyURoeIg Ba avTipeTwioTolv dueca atd Tnv MEKMA AE.. H
TEPiodOg €£oUTI0dATNONG IOXUEI WG aKOAOUBWG:

H xpovikn didpkeia Tng ENMMYHZHE yia oikiokr xprion givai:MNAaioio 10
€1, Motép 2 €1n, HAekTpOVIKA pépn 2 £Tn, AoITtd pépn 2 €Tn.

OPOI EFTYHZHZ

H Trapouca gyyunon 10XUel HOVO £’ GOOV:

1. Em&eixBei atmd TOV ayopacTr n vOuIun atmédeign ayopds Tou Ynyxavi
patog (TipoAdyio, AeAtio ATToaToANG 1) AgATio Alavikng MwAnong) Trou
avagEépEl TNV NUEPOPNVia ayopdg, Tov TUTTO TOU JNXOVIHATOG KAl TOV
apIBué KaTaokeung (serial number) av utrdpxel. H eyyunon ioxuel pévo
yIO TOV TIPWTO QyOoPAaTH Kal OTTwOodATIOTE atroKAgieTal n peTafifaon
NG €yyunong oe TpiTo.

2. KatdAAnAn xpAon Tou 81adpOuou cUPPWVa JE TIG 0BNYiEg TTou
TTOPEXOVTAI O€ QUTO TO £YXEIPIDIO

3. KatdAAnAn eykatdoTtaon ammé pia EouaiodoTnuévn €TTIXEiPNON
UTTNPECIWV CUPPWVA PE TIG 0BNYIEG TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI OTO PNXAVNHa Kal
GA0UG TOUG TOTTIKOUG NAEKTPIKOUG KWBIKEG.

4. KatdAAnAn oUvdeon o€ pIa YEIWPEVN TTAPOXH NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG
IKAVOTTOINTIKAG TAONG, AVTIKATAOTACH TWV KATECTPOAUUEVWV
ACQPOAEIWY, ETTIOKEUR TWV XOAAPWY CUVOECEWY I TWV OTEAEIWV TTOU
ouvOEovTal PHE KOAWDIO O€ OTTITI.

5. H etaipeia diatnpei To dikaiwpa va kabopilel auTh Kal KaTtd Tnv Kpion
TNG, TNV AVTIKATACGTACN A TNV ETTIOKEUN TWV AVTAAAAKTIKWYV, KABWG
€TTIONG, TOV TOTTO, TOV XPOVO KAl TOV TPOTTO ETTIOKEUNG. PNTwg
avapépeTal 0TI aTToKAEiETal KABe €idoug atraitnon yia atrolnuiwan,
Aoyw TTpoowpIVAG EAAEIWPNG AVTOAAGKTIKWY Kal KaBuoTépnong
aTroKaTdoTaong TN BAGRNG.

6. O1 {nuieg Tou PNXavAPATOG TEAEILVOUV KOTA T SIGPKEIa TG Y
ETAQOPAG Kal TNG EYKATAOTAONG.

EKMNMAHPQZH THZ EFTYHZHZ

H €TTIOKEUA TOU PNXAVAPOTOG YTTOPE Va TTpayPaTOTTOINOE :

1. £10 TUAMA service TNG ETAIPEIAG PAG. H HETAQOPA TOU PNYXAVIMATOG
aTTé Kal TTPOG TO TUAMA ETTIOKEUWY, YiveTal e euBUvn kal £€0da Tou
TeEAATN, 0 0TTOI0G €ival UTTEUBUVOG yIa TNV OWAOTA CUCKEUATia KATA ThV
peETO@OPA oTnV avTimpoowTreia. H eTaipeia dev euBUveTal yia TUXOV {np
1£G KOTA TNV PETOPOPA OTTO TPITO.

2. Me petdBaon Tou TEXVIKOU TNG £TAIPEIAG OTO XWPO Tou TTeAdTN. O
XPOvog peTdBaong kai Ta ££0da Kivnorg Tou TeXVIKoU BapUvouv Tov
TeAATN Kal kaBopiovTal aTrd ToV Io0XUOVTA TIHOKATAAOYO ETTIOKEUWV
TNG ETAIPEING POAG.

E=AIPEZEIZ THZ EFTYHZHZ

H mrapoloa eyyunon dev KOAUTTTEL

1. MAaoTIKG A eEAACTIKE pépn (TT.X. TOTTETO, TIPOCTATEUTIKG KAAUUUATA).
2. EmakoAouBeg, TTapdAAnAeg fy Tuxaieg CnuIEG OTTWG CNMIEG
1810KTNoiagG.

3. AtTo{npiwaon UTIPECIWY OTOV KATOVOAWTHA YIa 600 XPOVO deV
AeIToupyei To Pnxavnua.

AEN 1oxUgl oTTwodnTToTE N TTapouca £yyunorn, oTIG TTOPOKATW
TTEPITITWOEIG:

1. Otav n BAGRN gival aTTOTEAECPO PETATPOTTWY, KOKAG XPNONG, KAKAG
OuvTAPNONG.

2. 0tav 10 unXAavnua avoIxTEi 1) ETTIOKEVOCTE ATTO TPITOUG.

3. Otav n BAGRN Tpoépyxetal ammd apéAeia Tou XpnoTn.

4. OT1av £xel XpnoiPoTroindei peUpa SIAQOPETIKAG TAoNG Kal 6Tav dev
€XEl Yivel KATAAANAN oUvdeon o€ pia yelwpEvn TTapox NAEKTPIKOU
PEUUATOG IKAVOTTOINTIKAG TAONG, AVTIKATACTAOT TWV KATEGTPAPPEVWV
A0QAAEIWV, ETTIOKEUN TWV XAAAPWY CUVOECEWV 1) TWV ATEAEIWV TTOU
ouvdovTal Je KOAWDIO O€ OTTITI.

5. Otav yevikwg dev €xouv akoAouBnBei ol odnyieg xpriong TTou
avaypd@ovTal GTo EyXEIPIDIO.

EMIZKEYH

KpatrioTte Tnv amodeign ayopds oag (i avriypapd Tng). Av n utrnpeaia
ETTIOKEUNG EKTEAEITAI, €ival OTO CUPPEPOV Gag va AGBETE KAl VO KPATATE
6Aeg Tig atrodeielg. AuTh n ypaTrTh eyyunon oag Sivel T GUYKEKPIYEVA
vopipa dikaiwpara. Mmopeite €1miong va £xeTe GAAA SIKAIWPATA TTOU
TTOIKIANOUV aTTé KPATOG O€ KPATOG. H UTTNPETia ETTIOKEUAG KATW OTTO
QuTAV TNV €yyunon TPETTEl va An@Bei ue TNV akoAoubia autwv Twv Bny
atwv, o€ eVTOAn:

1. EmKoIVWVAOTE Pe Tov e§ouaiodoTnuévo Eutropo. 'H

2. EAaTe o€ eTTa@n pe 1O THAPA service (210) 2758228.

MH ZTEIAETE ONMOIOAHMOTE MHXANHMA
ZTHN ANTINPOZQMEIA XQPIZ
NMPOHIFOYMENH ErKPIZH.

OAa Ta pnyavruara Tou eBdavouv Xwpig £ykpion Ba atmmoppitrtovTal.

MNa TepIoodTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG, N YIa va £pBel o€ eTTar) padi cag Ye 1o
TUAMQ service, ETTIKOIVWVACTE OTO:

MEKMA A.E.
I'p. Aaptrpdkn 21 AukéBpuon T.K. 14123
TnA. (210) 2758228 — Fax (210) 2774798
E-mail: service@mekma.gr

Ta xapakTnpIioTIkE yvwpiopata A ol TTpodiaypagEég TTPOIOVTWY OTTWG

TEPIYPAPOVTAl N ETTEGNYOUVTAI UTTOKEIVTAI € aAAayr) atrd Tov
KOATOOKEUAOTH XWpig €150TT0INON.

Mpoisv: ...ADIDAS Cross Trainer X-21

HUEPOUNVIA OYOPAG: . eiieeiieeeie e

>nueiwon: H eyyinon 1ox0€l yOvo 0Tn XWpea OTnV OTToia ayopdoTnKe
TO TTPOIOV Kal OTNV TTEPITITWOT TTOU N ayopd £yIve AT
€€0UCI000TNUEVO KATAGTNUA AIAVIKNAG.

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM

38



AN

adidas

39 X-21 CROSS TRAINER




Cl‘d%CIS

=21 sross,
BLUETOOTH

UK: RFE EUROPA LTD. 8 CLARENDON DRIVE, WYMBUSH, MILTON KEYNES, MK8 8ED
+44 (0)800 440 2459 / techsupport@rfeinternational.com

EAAAAA: MEKMA A.E. - TPHIOPIOY AAMIPAKH 21, 14123 AYKOBPYZH, EAAAAA
service@mekma.gr

@ CE SR KC

V103/2023 AVUS-10411BT



